

VPH

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) No. 9773 of 2020

All India Pawan Hans Helicopter
Engineers Guild ... Petitioner
Vs.
Pawan Hans Ltd. & Anr. ... Respondents

Ms. Jane Cox a/w Ms. Subha Nivedha , for the Petitioner.

None for the Respondents.

**CORAM : K. K. TATED, &
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : JANUARY 5, 2021

PC :

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. By this petition, filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner is challenging the decision taken by Respondent No. 1 to deduct monthly allowance, medical allowance and the conveyance allowance, in the overall salaries of its members, pursuant to the impugned order dated 29th October, 2020.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents are duly served on 23rd December, 2020, in spite of that, none appears on their behalf.

4. Considering these facts, the following order is passed.
- (i) The petitioner is permitted to serve private notice again on the respondents alongwith entire proceedings by Hand Delivery and / or RPAD and file affidavit of service by the next date.
- (ii) S. O. to 18th January, 2021.

Sd/-
[N. R. BORKAR, J.]

Sd/-
[K. K. TATED, J.]