

rpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 389 OF 2021**

All India Pawan Hans Helicopter Engineers ... Petitioner
Guild

vs.

Pawan Hans Ltd. and Anr.

... Respondents

Ms. Jane Cox a/w. Ms. Rohini Thyagarajan i/b. Ms. Subha
Nivedha for the Petitioner.

Mr. Lancy D'souza and Ms. Deepika Agarwal i/b. Mr. V. M.
Parkar for Respondent No. 1.

Mr. P. M. Palshikar a/w., Mr. A. A. Garge for Respondent No. 2.

CORAM : R. D. DHANUKA &

GAURI GODSE, JJ.

DATED : 27 MARCH, 2023

P.C. :-

1. Learned counsel for Respondent No. 1 tenders copy of the order dated 4th November 2022 passed by Respondent No. 1 - stating that as per the decision of the Board of Directors of Respondent No. 1 various reliefs as set out in the said order are granted but to different category of employees.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that out of six categories of allowances, members of the Petitioner

Association have been restored allowances at Sr. No. 1 and 2. According to the learned counsel what is not restored to members of the Petitioners is Restoration of Cafeteria allowances which are restored only in the case of contractual employees and not Petitioners.

3. Learned counsel for Respondent No. 1 seeks time to take instructions and to make a statement whether the Cafeteria allowances would be restored to the members of the Petitioners or not, and if to be restored, as to when the same will be restored.

4. Place the matter under the caption of directions on 3rd April, 2023.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)

(R. D. DHANUKA, J.)